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Solid Waste Amendments. The Dangerous Waste Portion is administered by
Ecology and the HSWA by the EPA.

One part of the Dangerous Waste Portion addresses corrective action.
Once Fcology receives authorization for corrective action the HSWA portion
will e incorporated into the Dangerous Waste Portion.

1.4 PERMIT STRUCTURE

Workshop Synopsis (Oct. 94): The HF RCRA Permit is divided into two portions
with five common parts to each: I. Standard Conditions; II. General Facility
Conditions; III. Unit-Specific Conditions for Final Status »erations;

IV. Corrective Action for Past ractice; and V. Unit-Specitic Conditions for
Units Undergoing Closure.

The introduction, not enforceable, contains information regarding dispute
resolutions. If there is a problem im; 2menting a Permit Condition, the
dispute will use the Dangerous Waste Regulations (WAC 173-303) and, if ‘eded
the Pollution Control Hearing Board, the legal entity that hears conflicts
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21 between regulators and permittees.

22

23

24 1.5 PART I OVERVIEW

25

26 Workshop Synopsis (Oct. 94): Standard Conditions are in Part I, similar to
27 all dangerous waste permits in Washington State. Part I contains

28 administrative conditions.

29

30

31 1.6 PART II OVERVIEW

32

33 Worksh¢ Synopsis (Oct. 94): Part Il contains conditions that i ply to

34 TSD units and the areas in between these TSD units. Ecology views these

35 conditions as the minimum requirements that need to be met on the Hanford

36 Facility. Conditions in Part Il can be superseded by unit-specific conditions
37 in Part III and Part V.

38

39 The Applicability Matrix (Attachment 3) defines where Part II cond ions
40 apply across the Hanford Facility.

41

42 Question: Did Ecology say that Parts I and II would be superseded by Parts III
43 or IV or Part V?

44 Answer: Parts I and II, actually rimarily Part II -- I guess you could do
45 Part I -- could be superseded by Parts III and V.

46 But not necessarily. And the default is to follow exactly what

47 Parts I and II say. The Permittees will have to come | with

48 compelling, convincing arguments to the permit writer to do

49 something different. It's possible, and it already exists in some
50 of the units.

51

52
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1.7 PART III OVERVIEW

Workshop Synopsis (Oct. 94): Part III contains unit-specific conditions for
operating TSD units.

1.8 ART IV OVERVIEW

9 Workshop Synopsis (Oct. 94): Part IV contains conditions for corrective

10 action for past practice activities. Part IV will merge with the
11 HSWA Part III when Ecology receives authority for HSWA.

12

13 Question: US Ecology was in the original permit. Do they have a separate

14 permit? What's DOE's responsibility?

15 Answer: The land where the US Ecology site is located is leased to the state
16 ¢ Washin :on. That lease is administered by the Department of

17 Ecology. rhe Department of Ecology has a problem if there's a

18 problem at US Ecology. DOE's responsibility is as the landov 'r,
19 and if both of those parties would | unresponsive to whatever

20 regulations they should be meeting, then the federal government

21 ultimately could end up having to eat the cost if that came to be a
22 situation later on. But right now if anything were to happen, and
23 US Ecology required some action, RL would turn directly to the

24 Department of Ecology and ask them ' at they planne to do.

75 Question: Any word on Ecology's HSWA authorization?
6 Answer: Any day. Ultimately what was goin to trigger it was the issuance

27 of this permit.
28

29

30 1.9 PART V OVERVIEW

31

32 Workshop Synonsis (Oct. 94): Part V contains unit-specific conditions for
33 50 units un :r going closure.

36 1.10 PERMIT ENFORCEMENT APPROACH

38 Workshop Synopsis (Oct. 94): Ecology recognizes that the HF RCRA Permit is
39 unique and will take a reasonable approach in implementing conditions. The
40 Facility-wide concept is a new permitting approach and everyone anticipates
41 about a year to fully implement conditions.

43 If Ecology believes the Permittees are mi ing a sincere effort on how to
44 apply this permit, Ecology will look at those kind of enforcement cases very
45 re¢ .onably because Ecology understands - e complexities involved.

48 1.11 PRIVATIZATION

R0 Workshop Synopsis (Oct. 94): With privi ization activities, there will be
1 additional leases to allow people to use land on the Hanford Facility.
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1 On the use licenses, the use permits, and the easements, a letter has

2 gone out to all the people who have those telling them that they have to

3 comply with the permit conditions that require reporting of releases.

4

5

6 1.12 CRITICAL SYSTEMS

7 : :

8 Workshop Synopsis (Oct. 94): Ecology is writing up agreements as to what

9 critical systems are within any unit being built. The engineering cha e

10 notices (ECN) related to such systems would be seen and reviewed before

11 finalized and implemented. The ECNs on noncritical systems would be referred
12 to Ecology for review purposes.

13

14 For nonconformance reports (NCR), these wi | be submitted 5 days after
15 identification of the nonconformance. What Ecology is just trying to do is be
16 involved early on the when the contractors are building. This is a minimum
17 requirement that the Per ttees have to meet. It's certainly in the

18 Permittees best interest to have Ecology involved so Ecology understands what
19 the Permittees are doing and that agreements are in place before the

20 Permittees go ahead and implement some change on the projects. Construction
21 problems can directly impact the Permittees ability to meet a TPA milestone.
22| Ecology wants to be involved early on in all construction projects. (Oct. 96)
23| Following this meeting, agreement has been reached among DOE-RL, Ecology, and
24| the contractors that critice systems 1ists will be defined at the TSD unit

25| level.

27 Question: What about the definition of critical system? Does that come into
28 play there?
29 Answer: Ecology has allowed units that are coming into the permit to

30 identify critical systems at that unit, and the term critical

31 systems is defined in the definition section of the permit. What

32 it's saying is, if the Permittees make changes to the critical

33 systems, then the Permittees need to let Ecology know or the

34 Permittees need to submit a modification. It was actually written
35 to handle construction projects to decide when Ecology needed to be
36 notified about design changes. ° at was the real purpose. However
37 now Ecology has kind of expanded it into this to say it's more than
38 just construction projects. So yes, it does come into play, and

39 that's still an option to define critical systems.

40 Question: This condition; critical system, says we're to provide copies 5 days
41 after, 5 working days after initiating the ECN on critical systems.
42 Answer: Yes. The initiation of the ECN is when the decision -- not the

43 decision, the engineering solution of the problem has been drafted
44 and sent through the review cycle, that's when the ECN has been

45 initiated.

46 Question: Ecology wants to see a critical system ECN before it's been

47 approved?

48 Answer: Yes, and not on all the systems, only the critical systems. Even if
49 it hasn't been dispositioned, by letting Ecology know within 5 days
50 after initiating it, Ecology have the opportunity to take part in

51 the discussions and come to the Permittees meetings or call and find
52 out what's going on because basically Ecology wanted it as a

961104.1038.1196 1-4






DOE/RL-96-10, Rev. 0.A
11/96

PRESE ITATION

Question:
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10  Answer:
11
12

14

961104.1038.1196

new EPA 1 mber to impact that because that closure is going into the
next modification of the permit, which will happen in '95, so
Ecology just said we don't care.

There was a gentleman's agreement that the Permittees could handle
it all as if it were contiguous, ut the Permittees were never able
to get that in writing so the 2rmittees finally « :ided we needed
to request additional ID numbers.

Will there will be an inter  status on each of these new areas with
these new mbers?

No, there won't be interim status.

Inter n status only applies to T. activities, not generating
activities.

The permit does not apply to the generator sites so they wouldn't
need a ermit whether they had 1eir own ID number or not.
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(Oct. 96) The permit applicability matrix table has been modified and is
usable. An additional flow chart and text are not needed.

Question: There was a joint announcement that the North Slope and the
Arid Lands Ecology (ALE) was determined to be cleaned up. What
effect does those types of announcements have coming in and
looking at the contiguous portion of the properties and down-
sizing the site?

Answer: It was always Ecology's understanding by the end of this year,
that those would no longer be a part of the Hanford Site. When
that happens, they won't be contiguous Energy properties and
they won't be regulated in the permit. But North Slope and
ALE, but once they're no longer part of Energy's property,
we'll do a permit dification and knock those out.

Question: What do you mean by boundaries, geographically around the unit?

Answer: We've talked about that issue before. And I think we've done
it on a unit by unit basis. For example, I think for 616 they
said the boundary was like 100 feet out from the edges of the
building. No, we haven't considered that. I haven't put a lot
of thought into it. I'd say starting with what's in the Part A
application Form 3 is a good place to start as any.

We haven't specifically defined what Tand area that covers. In some
cases the Part A has specific dimensions in it on the Form 3 for a given unit.
In other cases it's kind of a very crude map which doesn't define very well
what the boundaries of the unit itself would be.

Inspection Guidance:
Permittee (ID) Guidance:

Requirement Summary: Compliance with the RCRA Permit will be governed y the
Permit Applicability Matrix.
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Permit Condition (Sept. 94): I.F. SIGNATORY REQUIREMENT

A1l applications, reports, or information submitted to the Department which

require certification shall be s° ied and certified in accordance with

WAC 173-303-810(12) and (13). Al other reports required by this Perm and
other information requested by the Department shall be s1gned in accordance

with WAC 173-303-810(12).

Responsiveness Summary: Documents requiring certification are those which the
Dangerous Waste Regulations or a Permit Condition specifically require to be
certified.

Workshop Synopsis (Oct. 94): Condition I.F., Signatory Requirement. If
you're submitting a document that's required to be certified, follow
WAC 173-303-810(12) and (13) requirements. Any other kind of report that you
submit, there's a requirement for who needs to sign those documents. At this
point we've been receiving doc ents with Rasmussen's name on them and that's
considered adequate to us.

We're looking at what Tevel of signature needs to be on which documents.
And we rec ly have not come to a complete conclusion on how we're going to
handle all those things. Regnlations under RCRA require a lot more high-level
signatures than some of the oo r environmental regs to do. Basically it has
to be signed in many cases by e president of a company, the Laboratory
Director in PNL's case, and the Manager of DOE-RL.

(March 3, 1995) During a teleconference submittals to be certified or not
certified were identified and agreed to by Ecology-Kennewick and the
Permittees. Refer to the following table.

Inspection Guidance:

Permittee (ID) Guidance:

Requirement Summary: A1l applical »ns, reports, or information submitted to
Ecology that require certification will be signed and certified in accordance

with WAC 173-303-810(12) and (13). Other reports required by the RCRA Permit
will be signed per WAC 173-303-810(12).
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Inspection Guidance:
Permittee (ID) Guidance: PSC Meeting Minutes (06/01/95).

Requirement Summary: Immediate vy implement the contingency plan whenever
there is a release or incident that threatens human health or the environment.
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Permit Condition (Sept. 94): II.H. RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING

In addition to the recordkeeping and reporting requirements specified
elsewhere in this Permit, the Per ttees shall comply with the following:

Responsiveness Summary: The Department has previously stated that the federal
government is exempt from the fin: :ial assurance and liability prov sic ; of
WAC 173-303-620. As the Commenter points out, tI Depart :nt also has
previously stated that the requirements of WAC 173-303-620 do apply to federal
aovernment contractors. After further consideration of this issue, the

epartment has concluded that - = requirements of WAC 173-303-620 were not
intended to apply to contractors to a state or federal government in
situations such as that at Hanford. (See the Department's letter to the
Permittees dated June 30, 1994). '

Workshop Synt sis (0c . 94): Let's take an action for WHC, DOE-RL, and BHI to
get together with Ecology and find out what Ecology's expectations are for
each and every one of those units. DOE-RL will be our lead. Let's find out
what those records need to be and understand where they will be kept.

In the RCRA Per t ndbook it's roken down condition by condition, and
where we reach an agreement on a condition, we slide a piece of paper in there
saying this is what we decided and this is a case we could use this, this is
the interpretation for operating the record for the closures that are & ready
in the permit. But I don't want to go through a permit modification to
establish a Tist.

We want to avnid permit modification. Once you get a unit in there we
want to try to wor with you. That's why we added Condition II.K. that says
if you're making minor changes out at the unit that you're closing and it
doesn't affect the overall closure strategy then just document that in your
operating record and carry on. Now if you're going to change from a clean
closure to a landfill closure then you'll yeah, you'll probably have to do a
permit modification.

The Permittees should write a letter telling Ecology exactly where those
records are kept. If we've got semething that's a tube on a post with - e
document we should tell them exaci y where the location is.

(Oct. 96) The unit-specific recordkeeping requirements have been
identified in Chapter 12.0, Table 12-1, of the General Information Portion
(DOE/RL-91-28). \

Inspection Guidance:
Permittee (ID) Guidance:

Requirement Summary: The Permittees shall follow the recordkeeping and
reporting requirements of Permit Condition II.H.
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The NCR may be different than the ECN.

The NCRs, we are not requesting to see them before they are approved.
Talking about the ECNs to be seen before they are approved.

On the NCRs, it's 5 days after identification of the nonconformance.

Won't be resolved that fast.

Right. So what could happen, you tell us instead of a 6-inch wall, ended
up being a 4-inch wall but you haven't decided whe: er or not you're going to
add the 2-inches or not, so how can we say whether or not it's okay or not.

Yeah, within 2 days.

That's when you (Permittees) want to get us (Ecology) involved so we say
look, you got to have a 6-inch wall, tear out the 4-inch and put in the
6-inch. What we're just trying to do here is get involved early on the when
the contractors are out there building = e thing. We spent a 1ot of time
trying to figure out this 5 days, 2 days, what's issuance, spent a lot of 1 ne
working on that. But really the bottom line is we want to be involved. We
have guys out there and we don't want you to make mistakes that we find
unacceptable, and the way to do that is keep our construction inspector
involved. This is a min um requirement that you have to meet, but I think if
a contractor is wise out there he's going to spend a lot of time with our
com?1iance inspector and it won't be 5 days, it will been the next day, it
will be the next time he sees our compliance inspector and pulls him into the
inspection.

Bv the time an ECN or NCR is issued for resolution you've got yours. So
you'll ave something to make your judgment on.

That's right.

On an NCR if you're going to change the design it has to go back to the
design engineer for disposition approval.

‘Usually it's the design engineer that's been involved so whatever the
solution to your noncompliance

He may be in Seattle. I mean, if it's an offsite AE, he may not get to
it within 5 days to approve it.

So by then the NCR wouldn't have been initiated.

Yes, it would.

Well, the solution to. the NCR wouldn't have been initiated and that's
what we're after, is the resolution of the problem that we have.

In other words, your inspector is goina to be working them all the time.
Tn reality this says we don't have to send t to you unt after 5 days

ere's been a resolution.

By the time you issue your noncompliance reports, I mean, that's not when
you first identify the problem.

Yes, it is.

That's after you, you've identified the problem and this is how we
propose to fix it. That's when you issue the NCR.

When you've identified a problem and it's official nonconformance,
doesn't have a resolution yet that's been identified and that's what they want
within 5 days.

I think it's in our best interest to get Ecology on board early, because
if we do a nonconformance report and decide we're going to accept whatever the
nonconformance is and 3 weeks later we find out Ecology doesn't think that's
satisfactory, Ecology can force us to go back and tear the whole damn thing
out. If there were a system that was built Ecology didn't feel was going to
meet the regulatory requirements, cology could force us to tear it apart and
start over. It is in our interest to have Ecology in early and make sure that
situation never comes up. And how we handle the paperwork, I think, if it
takes 5 days or if we can do it in 2 days or whatever, if it takes Tonger than
that, if we're working with them the we can get their agreement that it wi |
take longer than that.
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